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Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-246-1641.  Thanks!  Becky
Next meeting will be: July 23, 2009 
Time:  1:30p-3p

Location:  
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!
· 1:45p Mac initiated mtg

· Introductions.

· When is the G20 summit?  Thurs & Fri (Sept 24-25).  What is City/County/Police plans related to homeless?  3,000 police officers are expected to be present downtown, inclusive of Pgh Police, State Police, etc.  To be held at Convention Center.  All major hotels will be filled with people from US and 20 different countries.  Concern for similar situation as All Star Game, only much larger scale and much higher security.  Mac and Linda from OSN have already approached Rich Venezia with concerns and want for a shelter during the summit.  Possible use of Shepherds Heart Church as the shelter location?  It isn’t known if this has been discussed with Rev. Mike yet, but it appears that DHS is w/ plan to discuss this further.  The need is definitely present.  Meant to be a temporary, safe location for homeless folks to utilize during such a high priority summit.  For the Summit:  There are committees already formed, such as: coordinating, hosting, etc.  Info can be found on the internet.  There is already communication between White House and City/County on regular basis (weekly).  Finance Ministers will be present from US and 20 countries.  President Obama will also be present.  MANY high profile political figures to be present as well.  Would like to know the central “zone” from the convention center to encourage folks to avoid.  Mac asked that Paul check on this.  Don’t know the dimensions of people who will participate in a negative manner related to this Summit.  Police are already watching for individuals who are potential detriments to this Summit.  Any new info will be distributed (  we also need to continue working on this issue and potentially work w/ media related to human interest story, outlining how we as homeless providers are approaching the issues in the better interest of the folks we serve who are on the streets.
· Stimulus Money-street homeless is really not the target population for these monies.  More for persons who have fallen on hard economic times and are housing ready with ability to sustain themselves in independent market housing.  Rental assist is tiered, 1st quarter 100% inclusive of 1st month rent & security, 2nd quarter 75% rent funded, 3rd quarter 50% rent funded, etc.  Applications for the funding are due by 6/30/09.  Homeless prevention and Rapid ReHousing is the focus of the stimulus dollar.  General discussion related to what will be considered “homeless”, specifically surrounding foreclosure issues.  Foreclosure issues (before fully executed foreclosure!) can be addressed via an alternate funding stream.  Can be used for homeless prevention for back rent and/or used to set up in new housing location.  Monies cannot be used for a lot of specific supportive services, such as transportation (bus pass, bus tickets, etc).  Meant to be 12 month program.  Feds made the guideline max of 18 months.  State put out competitive grant for HPRP also.  County forensics put in RFP for $200K for the forensic/mental health population.  Application deadline was last week, June 15th.  State total funds $1.5M with $200K max per RFP.
· New HUD programs for this fiscal year.  About 140 new beds.  Not July 1, 2009 start date due to delays from HUD.  Should be w/in the next 90 days, there is no set date and DHS does not have any paperwork or contracts yet.  Stimulus has bumped start dates back.  Also, with the change in government admin.
· Numbers downtown and on North Side are notable for increase.  Downtown numbers have doubled.  Many new faces.  Still low compared to years past.  Numbers have recently increase in past couple weeks.  Downtown began shortly after Arts Festival and North Side within past couple of weeks.

· Any updates on parking meter in Cleveland?  No, not at this time.    Hopeful update(s) in near future.  General discussion pertaining to meters.  Monies must go to a non-profit entity.  Questions to ask:  who gets the money, cost to install, who collects the money, how did they go about getting the program running, what type of backing was needed, etc.  Paul will ask some of his co-workers to check on this during an upcoming trip to Cleveland.
· Body of woman found dead under Birmingham Bridge.  The woman was in from out of country to visit a family member.  Found by an outreach woman who was taking food to homeless under Birmingham Bridge.  This was not a homeless woman; she was Hungarian visiting family in Pgh.  No further details known.
· If we want to contact Holly, co-worker of Pauls, who is the designate PDP spokeswoman/PR person related to Summit.

· Salvation Army North Side is closing; an email was distributed earlier this week related to this.  County is looking for an agency to take over what the Salvation Army will no longer provide.  Currently, SANS is cutting back days/hours and have already started with Tue/Thur.  Wellspring is keeping tabs to see if their numbers are up.  Wonder if Light of Life numbers are up?  Mac has been having discussion with North side group to see if North Side library may be able to assist in any way or to see if homeless are utilizing the library.  New library due to open possibly sometime in August.

· Fred asks if there is a group of younger folks with camps in Schenley Park.  Not known, Mac will check with OSN.
· Meeting concluded 2:50pm.
See you all next month!
REGULAR ATTENDEES:  *area code is “412” unless otherwise specified.
	x
	Burger, Ryan

And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	X
	Forrester, Steve
	WPIC-NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	SC Supervisor
	578-3250
	foresters@upmc.edu 

	x
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Giacalone, Pete
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	NLP
	578-7729

C: 412-537-0104
	giacalonep@upmc.edu

	
	Harper, Erin
	Operation Safety Net
	Intern
	
	Ech11@pitt.edu 

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	x
	Hays, Irene
	WPIC NLP/Outreach

2552 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	WPIC Outreach 
	578-8550

C 609-498-4744
	haysi@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	x
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	x
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
C: 589-6058
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	
	Johnson, Diane
	Health Care for the Homeless
	
	244-4779
	dfjohnson@pchspitt.org 

	
	Kainaroi, Anne
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	akainaroi@mercybh.org 

	x
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Justice Related Services  

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Justice Related Services
	350-7337

JRS after hrs emergency:
350-4457
350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-796-8226
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	x
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	246-1641
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	x
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	x
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McClellan, Karen
	PGH PD
	
	323-7849
	Karen.mclellan@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	McMahon, Diane
	CHSC

374 Lawn Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
	
	246-1600
© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com


	x
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	246-1640 (main)
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Mullen, Kelly
	WPIC Re-Solve

333 Braddock Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA
	Phone, mobile, walk-in, overnight
	589-7158
	mullenkk@upmc.edu

	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Ross, Natalie
Rocco, Mike
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
OBH/Diversion
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-A
Delafield Road

Aspinwall, PA
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	822-1275

c-398-6600
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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